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APPLICATION NQ AP 33

MEMBERSHIP NO

3316
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP
RECORD OF THE SECRETARY OF THE INSTITUTE
Name of applicant. . . .. George.Valentine. Whisenand. .. ... Chapter. . Southern California
Address of applicant. .. 3262 Overlend Avenue, Los Angeles, California =
Applicant proposed by. . Herbert J, Powell . . . . . .. .. and. .. ... William F. Staunton, Jr.
Application received with check for $.10.00. . . .. O ... March 12, 1945 .
Application returned for correction. .. ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... . ... 19 .
Application in due order on. . ............. ... ... . March 14, 1945 .
Record of registration, Form 839, Sent .(.Cf.lli.f:a.) Mer.14.19 45 Received. April 2 R 1945
Notices sent to chapter executive committee:
(a) Form 811, reasonable time ending on. . . . .. Lpril 1, ... .. 19. 45 onlarch 14, 19 45
(b) Form 812, 30 day extension ending on................... .. 19.. ., on 19 .
Acknowledgments to applicant, proposers, and chapteron................ ... March 14, 19 45,
Certified resolution of chapter executive committee recommending admission
1945.
No report from chapter executive committee on. . ......................... 19 .
Application sent to The Board of Examinerson.......................... April 3, 19 45,
The Board of Examiners reported on application on. . ... ................. April 3, - 19 45
Applicant wag admitted on.............. .. .. . .. ... ... April 10, 19 45
Notice and certificate to applicant and notice of assignment to chapter and letter
20 PrOPOSErS OM. . ... ... ..ottt April 10, 19 45

Notice of denial of application to chapter and applicant and $......... ... ..
returned to applicant om........... ... ... .. e 19

CERTIFICATION OF ELECTION AND ASSIGNMENT
I, Secretary of The American Institute of Architects, hereby certify that, under authority
vested in me by The Board of Directors, I have this day duly elected

George Valentine Whisenand

to membership in The Institute, and hereby declare him to be a corporate member of The
Institute and assign him to membership in the Southern California Chapter.

Date April 10, 19 45. Q.Qa.a.cau.% ..... Cox. f&a (atencens-T8

Secretary

Dated February 25, 19 4
Received March 12, 19’ 4%
Granted April 10, 19 45

£
»



APPLICATION NQ 331

ORIGINAL

File this original with The Secretary of
The American Institute of Architecte.

File the duplicate, on yellow paper, with
the- secretary of the local chapter of The
Institute.

The American Institute of Architects

APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP

I, the undersigned, do hereby apply for corporate membership in The American Institute of Architects.

1. My full name is George Valentine Whisengnd .
f"‘?.sz""n"'.‘;:'h:‘h’::‘f 2. Tama natural citizen of the United States of Americsa
uralized citisen. .
3. My legal residence is in the City of Los Angeles s
County of - Los 4Angeles State of California
;2; :ig:ﬁ ohether 4. My address in The Institute records will be residence
ress.
’ Number 3262 Sueet Qverland Ave.
City Los Angeles » Sae California

5. Sate wheiker 5. T am engaged in the profession of architecture as  a publie official

ar a practicing
architecs, a teach-
ers a public off-

cidl, etc. 6. I desire to be a member of the Southern California Chapter.

7. 1 declare that I have read the by-laws and the Principles of Professional Practice of The Amer-
ican Institute of Architects, and that I understand the duties, responsibilities and obligations
thereunder of a member of The Institute, and I do hereby agree and declare that, if admitted
to membership, I will to the best of my ability abide by and comply with such by-laws and Prin-

ciples of Professional Practice

8. I have filed the duplicate of this application with the secretary of the chapter above named. I
am not indebted to The Institute or to any of its chapters or state association members.

9. I enclose my check for $10+00 | for admission fee and the first year’s annual dues. It is my

understanding that if for any reason I am not admitted to membership all of said amount will
be returned to me, except five dollars which The Institute will retain as an examination fee.

Date Fab .85 1945 .

. Applicant sign full name in ink

PALD o
Vo= /A~

% T ATE.




STATISTICS

10. Date of birth Feb.14,1913 Flace of birth Bloomington, Indiana

11. I am registered or licensed to practice architecture in the following named states:

(State o7 States) By Examination (State or States) By Exempiion
California
(a) Ihold a Certificate No. ....—... of the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards.
EDUCATION

12. T attended the following named schools (high school, private school, college or university); have
held the following named scholarships; have travelled in the following named countries:

University of Illinois
Dept. of Architecture
College of Fine Arts
Degree of B.S.

PROFESSIONAL TRAINING

13. I list below, in chronological order, the periods of my training as draftsman, the names and ad-

dresses

1933

1936

1937

1938

of my principal employers, and my classification as draftsman while employed by each:

to 1936 Wm. sellema, Architect started as draftsmab
1663 Beverly B3lvd. worked up to chief
Los Angeles, Calif. draftsman over 15 men.

Marsh;Smitn& Powell, Architects
Architects Bldg. draftsman & designer
Los Angeles, Calif.

Vladimir Ossipoff, Architect
Honolulu
Hawaii draftsman & designer

John C. Austin, Architect draftsman & designer
Chember of Com. Bldg.
Los 4dngeles, Ca%if.



/
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PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE

14. I list below, in chronological order, the periods during which and the states in which I have prac-

“ticed architecture as an individual or as a member of a firm or corporation or as a public official

or have taught architecture or the arts and sciences allied therewith. (State names of firms or
corporations or public office and of schools or colleges).

From 1938 to the present time (with the exception of time
spent as & soldier in the U.8, army, Corps of kngine=rs)
I have been in the architectural Section of the Federal

dousing 4dm,.

PRESENT OR PREVIOUS MEMBERSHIPS IN ARCHITECTURAL

ORGANIZATIONS
15. Member of Institute from
16. Junior of Institute from
17. Associate of Sopthorn Cal ifornia Chapter from 1943 to 1945
18. Junior Associate of ~ Chapter from to
19. Member of State Association in California from 1948 to 1944

ENDORSEMENT BY PROPOSERS

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I have read the statements made herein above by the
applicant and believe them to be correct. I vouch for his honorable standing in this community and
in his profession. I believe he is fully qualified for membership and I propose him therefor.

I have known the applicant for & years. I have kno applicant for, 7 ye?;ﬁ.
/\éf v(:ﬂwdaf‘, il S s 35:{ ',:r"ﬂ“-/ / ?’”"‘ .

W = v
Signed W"%——/Sigﬁéﬂ__ A ..'..... ............ (../.X‘Z ....... -
Ppbposer / Pro»om
JSrée C%‘-ﬂe /435/1///1ng7!oﬂ /44/0.&} /d_,;;d.-/q_qd

Addnu — Address
v . P S ’(7’{:'

%@« < C‘, s Id‘ffﬂ £t ‘hrfé 7 e«? ,;
. &
ﬂ‘z .,4’ /’}“f‘gﬁ/ f&;ﬁe—’#ai

Note: The two proposers must bé corporate mem “of Instltute in good standing.
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Tye AMERICAN AP N°
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ron b . - 3 3 l
45 APR-2 PM I 041 )

Wastineton,D. C.

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OctacoN, WasHiNGTON, D. C.
Office of The Secretary
RECORD OF REGISTRATION
OF
George Valentine Whisenand, Los Angeles, California
(Name of Applicant)
SECRETARY,

BoARD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS,
A i i
Los A%‘ﬁ}es, Californie

Dear Sir:

The above named applicant for membership in The American Institute of Architects is an architect
practicing in your state.

To qualify for such membership, an applicant, if resident in a state having registration or licensing
laws for architects, must be registered or licensed by the state to practice architecture therein.

Will you please answer the following questions relating to the applicant’s registration, to assist The
Institute in determining his eligibility for membership? A duplicate of the form is enclosed for your

files.
Date.......... Mareh 14,..... 19.45. | a-&‘ﬁwd‘u C. Qoluuw-m"

Secretary

4. What was the period of the examination?............ 4 ...days., Written examinatiou......s.?.; ................ hours; Oral examina-
tion. Q0B eveenennn. hours

5. When examined, did applicant have a certificate from the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards?
......................... If so, give Certificate NO.woeeceeeecresreree anoes

6. Date of last registration...JBANETY. 1945.. Registration Noc"ll'r5 ................ Is it current?...........Y...e...s..

y (Signature of ietre:::}%%l%

California State Board of Architectursl Exsminers.
(Name of Board)

Date..... March—Bf- e 19..45

<



THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

April 10, 1945

Desr ¥r,. Shissnand:

ne Sseretary 18 bappy o lufore you thet rour sopli-
gatioa for membersnly in The Tustitate was ected on favor-
sbiy by The Board of Dirsctors sad thal you sers sdaitted
ta corgorste meabsrship ik The Iastitute end ‘sssizned to
menbersiip in the Southern Califermis Chapter, affeciive
april 135, 1945, ¥ou wiil be a member of that Chaptar; or
of some other Chapter 1 you lster trensfor ihevets, unill
your mombershis iz The Institate termizates.

Tour certificate of meabergalp, duly exeguted by the
Fficers of The Institate, will b gent i ﬁd& CIETEe.

The Bosrd of Directors meleowmes you o membership in
The Izstitate snd The Seorstoryls office ie &t your service
t5 the extenl of 118 powners. : :

Thw polinies and %ﬁg,aat;viiiﬁﬁ af The Idstitute ars
developed lsrgsiv Tros probiems srisizg #lthin the chapturs.
By tezin: sa galive psrt fa your uﬁaét&r aifaire you will
goantribats to the sdvsncement of ioe objects of The lustitutle

sad will ipcrewze the besefiis tv be derived frig Institute
wegbersnips

#e bespesk your sctive coopsration.

Stmcerely yours,

sllamg Becretary

e¢ ~ DPirector - Bierra Heveds Distr! e, &. I. £

(:(iiﬁiﬁk;[

Proposers - Messrs. Hsrbert J. Psxe . and William P, Stewston, Jr.

Br. Goorge Valsntine @hlsspend
3262 Overkand Lvebve
bos asgeles, Uslifornia



A. 1. 4. Form 856-1 ‘ DUPLICATE
600—11-29-51

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
1741 New York AvenNvug, N. W., WasHingTon 6, D. C.
Office of The Secretary

NOTICE OF IMPENDING TERMINATION OF MEMBERSHIP

To Py, fieorpre Yalontine Thisenand
4027 Tlack Point Road
fonoluln, T, %,

As of January 1 of this year, it was necessary for The Secretary to inform you that,
because of your default of dues at the close of the previous year, your membership
in The Institute had been suspended.

At that time you were advised that you could restore your membership within the
ensuing twelve months period by paying your indebtedness, and that if you failed to so
restore your membership it would automatically terminate at the close of the year.

The Secretary hereby notifies you that to date you have not restored your member-
ship, being still indebted,to The Institute in the amount stated below, and that, if you
do not pay at least the dues for 1950 on or before December 31 of this year (1951),
your memberships in The Institute and in its chapters of which you are a member
will terminate on that date.

The Board sincerely hopes you will not allow this to happen.

Decembe%sff 1951. oz, Gl iweft—

acretury.

Aoaoe sy
Indebtedness: 0T 00

Copy mailed to secretaries  frnfhern T331 fornia Chaptor, Aelei.

of followsng named chaplers:



APPLICATION Ne AP 11821
The American Institute of Architects  p.c (Ungated) .
Readmission o Received June 18, 19 56

APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP Granted December 17, 15 56
MEMBERSHIP N2 11821

A Name of applicant ... Seorge Valentine Whisenand ... Chapter... Hawaii . . ...

B Address of applicant ...5&.5.2...Qpi!§jl‘§%_t6%ee.t,..H.anlulu,.._H_avmaii .......... SesEEeE T IO86

C  Adpplication received with check for $$§6):&9 ......... Y gveerﬁ‘bsér od9 %56

D Application é&?&%& for cumrrotion additional.-dues--bo A T A. . 1; . g
E  dpplication in FBSrd S aa eTE j.’%ﬁ%%%’?i%ﬂ;%%ﬁ%? _________________________________ December 11,19 56, v
F  Acknowledgments to applicant and chapter om ... June 18, 1956,

G Certified resolution of chapter executive commitice recommending admission

N T L — June 18, 1956

H  Record of registration, Form 839, Sent Hawaii.B+18e~._1956 . Received. August 9, 1956.
Second Request sent: 7-3-56
I The applicant has not been examined as to his professional qualifications kx

J The applicant is = currently registered as an architect or licensed to practice
architecture in the states of ~ Hawaii.

K Application sent to The Board of Examiners on ... December 11,79 58,

-

The Board of Examiners reported on application on December 11,79 56,

M The applicant was requested to furnish additional evidence of his profes-

sional qualifications on or before 19 , which was received.

REPORT:

As a result of its findings on the evidence submitted The Board of Examiners unanimously reports that in its
opinion the applicant is* qualified for membership in The American Institute of Architects.**

Tpe BoArp oF ExAMINERS

Date December 11, 19 56,

CERTIFICATION OF ELECTION AND ASSIGNMENT
"1, Secretary of The American Institute of Architects, hereby certify that, under authority
vested in me by The Board of Directors, I have this day duly elected
George Valentine Whisenand
to membership in The Institute, and hereby declare him to be a corporate member of The

Institute and assign him to membership in the @, ii Chapter.
) a
/_’! t_‘/;l r"/ W
Date December 17, 19 56. 5 A astotemiaioatin 2
Secretary
N Adpplicant was admitted on . ..o e ee et e e n e amennen December 17,19 56.

December 17 ,/9 56

........ T 2n arAllanms aa 10



2. Siate whether
a natural or @
naturalized
citizen.

4. State whether
residence or
office address.

5. State whether
as o proclic-
ng architect,

g tleacher, 4
public  official,

ael

APPLICATION NQ

INSTRUCTIONS

sign with ink:

tean Institute of Architects.

The American Institute of Architects

APPLICATION FOR’ CORPORATE MEMBERSHIP

I, the undersigned, do hereby apply for corporate membership in The American Institute of Architects.

1.

2.

Date

_County of

. T am engaged in the profession of architecture as

. I enclose my check for $20.00,

My full name is GEORGE VALENTINE WHISENAND

Iama natural citizen of the United States.

My legal residence is in the City of Honolulu

~Honolulu - State of - - Hawail

e

My address in The Institute records will be 5437 Opihi Street

Number Street

5437
Honolulu

_Opihi Street

Zone

Hawaiil

City State

practicing Architect

N onolvlo ;, Hawajr  Chatr
and the Standards of Professional Practice of The
American Institute of Architects, which are attached hereto; and the Rules and Regulations sup-
plementary thereto; and that 1 understand the duties, responsibilities, and obligations of a mem-
ber of The Institute; and that I have read and understand all the information contained in this

form and its attachments.

1 desire to be a member of the

I declare that I will comply with the By-laws;

. 1 have filed the duplicate of this application with the secretary of the Chapter above named. I

am not indebted to The Institute or to any of its component organizations.

for admission fee and the first ye_ar’s annual dues, of which $1.00
is for a year’s subscription to the Bulletin of The -American Institute of Architects. 1tis my under-
standing that if I am not admitted to membership $15.00 will be rgtﬁrnéd to me, and $5.00

retained by The Institute as an ~.examination'fee. o

19

/

Lo

Type in all information carefully and
Mail both copies to the secretary of the
local Chapter of The Institute, with check
for $20.00 made payable to The Amer-

CANT~—NNOL

ALC-T-7T



A MRICAN
ARCHIEECE

LU ol

RN

STATISTICS

10. Date of birth Feb. 14,1913 Place of birth Bloomington, Indiana

11.(2) I am registered or licensed to practice architecture in the following-named states:

Callfornia
Hawaii

(5) I passed the State Board Examination in the following-named states:
 California

(¢) I hold Certificate No. ........ of the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards,
for having passed their Standard Examination.

EDUCATION

12.(a) I attended high schools, private schools, colleges, universities, a

s follows:
Name of Schaol, College, University

No. of Year of
Years Graduation

University of Illinois  Urbana, I1l., U4

Location Degres

1933 B.S. in Arch.En

U
D

4 have held the following-named scholarships or other honor awards, and have traveled in
co  the following-named countries:

Wast

PROFESSIONAL TRAINING *

13. 1 list below, in chronological order, the periods of my training as draftsman, the names and ad-
dresses of my principal employers, and my classification as draftsman while employed by each:

From

To
Los Angeles, California ---- Sept. 1933 May 1937
Offices of: Wm. Mellema, Architect ‘
Marsh, Smith & Powell, Architects, John C. Austin, Architect
Honolulu, Hawaill ----cceeee-- May 1937 Dec. 1937
Offlce of Viadimir Ossipoff, Architect '
Los Angeles, California ---- March 1%88 Oct. 1 MEBFedera% Housir
HomoIuln, T, H, . ———c==m=—- June 1 Mar 1956 Admin.
* (NOTE: Applications received after July

1, 1953, must conclusively show that applicant has had three full years of experi-
ence in architectural work, in offices, governmental employment, or teaching, in addition to graduation from an architectural

school; or eight full years of such experience without formal education; or equivalent combinations of both of the foregoing.)



PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE

14, I list below, in chronological order, the periods during which and the states in which I have prac-
ticed architecture as an individual or as 2 member of a firm or corporation or as a public official
or have taught architecture or the arts and sciences allied therewith. (State names of firms or

corporations or public office and of schools or colleges.)
From To

Los Angeles, California. June 1945  May 1950
15. Is architecture your principal vocation? ' '
Yes '

BUSINESS AFFILIATIONS -

16. I list below other business in which I participate or own an interest, and the extent of such par-
ticipation or interest. '

None

PRESENT OR PREVIOUS MEMBERSHIPS IN ARCHITECTURAL

ORGANIZATIONS® '
17. Member of Institute from April 10, 245 to 'D.ec . 1949 5 . O‘M»O" n
. ’ L Caltf .€hqple

18. Junior of Institute from v to “( “f ‘ r
19. Associate of , Chapter from to

20. Junior Associate of , L Chapter from to

21. Student Associate of v , * Chapter from to

22. Member of State Organizétion in _ from to

REFERENCES

Five references are required, at least three of whom shall be corporate members of The Institute in
good standing. ‘

Edwin L., Bauer Continental Ins. Bldg., Honolulu, T. H

Doﬁglas Fréggg - 1410 KapiolaniA%E%d, Honolulu, T. H.

Alfred Prels 1507 Kapiolani Bivd., Honolulu, T. H.

Herbert P.zgg?ér 77 Merchant St?gg%, Honolulu, T. H.

Frank Woodewmu Bishop Natibnafmggnk, Honolulu, T. H.
Reference Addrees



THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
Tue OcracoN, WASHINGTON, D. C.
Office of The Secretary
RECORD OF REGISTRATION
OF

Gearge..V
(Name of Applicant)

SECRETARY,
BoARD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS,

Honolulu, Hawaii
Address

Dear Sir:

The above named applicant for membership in The American Institute of Architects is an architect

practicing in your state.
To qualify for such membership, an applicant, must be registered or licensed by the state to practice

architecture therein.
Will you please answer the following questions relat
Institute in determining his eligibility for membershi

files.

Date....dune..18,4.- o 19..56

to the applicant’s registration, to assist The

duplicate of the form is enclosed for your
’

Secretary

tice architecture in your state? Y@S+ .
ity"with Calif.

....or by exompE reciproci
stered with the Hawail B
tration having been granted

b-hHour written exam

1. Is the applicant registered or licensed to prac

2. Was his registration or licensing by examination 21\ s O
.:: 3. W}_‘lat was the scope of the examination ?Mr.WhisenandWasreg,L .
“bagis of his registration with the Celif Board, said regis

1951, "after successiully passing a 3

hours; Oral examina-

.. - him (by. Calif,) on Oct 27,
he period of the examination?...ccoowveeees days. Written examination.....coeceeions

= 4 What Was t
8 tion.....: hours.
5. When €xamined, did applicant have a certificate from the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards?

o NOs If so, give Certificate Nouooorocoreosirengnsce -
APB' llRegi?t?zéﬁm No...886=A. ... Is it current?....... Yes.

LGOS ETE TRy,

;: ‘6._f1?ate 0¥.ﬂrst registration(m:bh...ﬁﬂ-w.a.:ii) ...............
Wm. C. FubgnetygghSareiary af Board)
Date. Auge 1, 1956 1o Hawaii Board of.....fi.egis.t,r.ai;ign...o,f...fr.c:,fﬁﬁ.ai.onal...?ngingers,
Apchitects & Land Surveyorse. (Name of Board)




My, Ceorge Valentine ¥Whisenand
5487 Opihi Street
Honolulu, Hewaii

Dear ¥r, Whisenand:
We are "pleasedﬁto receive your application for readmission to

corporate membership in The Institute and the Hawaii Chapter,
and it will receive our best attention.

.v Your check in the amount of $20,00 also is acknowledged; how-
ever, we must call to your attention the following payments which
~will be required to ‘compl_t_ete‘ the appzj.cationz,

¥hen your membership terminated on December 31, 1951, you owed
for A L.A, dues for the years 1850 and 1951 in the total amount.
of $65.00. These past dues must be pald before consideration of
' an spplication for readmission. ' , T ‘

Also, former members are not permitted to pay the reduced dues now
_in effect for newly-elected members, but must pay the full, current
‘dues for all members. Such current dues are $50.00 if the member's
income from his practice of architecture in the preceding year was '
over $6,000; and the dues are $55.00 if the member's income was
$6,000 or under.

As you have seat payment of $20,00, this has been applied as follows:
$10.,00 for the readmission fee, and $10.00 on account of your past
dues, leaving & balance of $55.00 for that item, pius dues in
advance,

¥hen your further check is received we will be in a position to put
your application forgard.

Sincerely youré; ’

Secretary

ELé/mj 3
Copy to the Secretary,
Hawaii Chapter, A.l.A.



I~

JRREY,

Za Larra, Treasurer

GoULb, Vice-President

HUNTER, President

Secretary

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA CHAPTER

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

SUITE® 9, 3723 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD, LOS ANGELES 5
DUNKIRK 4-1197

August 1, 1956

Mr. Edward Wilson, Secretary
Amerisan Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue

Washington, D. C. -6-

Dear Mr. Wilson:

According to the records of the Southern California Chapter
membership of Mr. George Valentine Whisenand was terminated by
the Institute December 31, 1950 for non-payment of dues and at
which time he was indebted to the Chapter for 1949 and 1950
dues in the amount of $80.00.

If, however, hismembership was terminated by the Iﬂstitute
December 31, 1949 he would only be indebted to the Chapter

for 1949 dues or $40.00. The Chapter will accept this amount
as payment in full.

Sincerely,

ﬁ%%i@r%zcutivez Secretary.

DIRECTORS
WiLLIAM GLENN BaALCH, One Year
CorNELIUS M. DEasy, One Year
GEORGE VERNON RuUsseLL, Tawo Years
STEWART GRANGER, T/hree Years



5N BUNTER, President
" GouLp, Vice-President
ATURREY, Secretary

gam LaTTA, Treasurer

DIRECTORS
WiLLiAM GLENN BALCH, One Year
CorNELIUS M. DEAsy, One Year
GEORGE VERNON RUSSELL, Two Years
STEWART GRANGER, T hree Years

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA CHAPTER

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

SUITE 9, 3723 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD, LOS ANGELES 5
DUNKIRK 4-1197

August 8, 1956

Miss Florence Gervais, Secretary

Membership and Records

American Institute of Architects

1735 New York Avenue

Washington D. C. 6

Dear Miss Gervais:

For your information I have advised Mr. George Valentine Whisenand
of his indebtedness to the Southern California Chapter in the
amount of $130.00.

As soon as this indebtedness is cleared up I will so advise

you.

Sincerely, R

& e
ita E. Miller, Executive Secretary.
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My, george Valentine Whisenand
5457 Opihi Streeb
Honolulu, Hawail

" Desr lr. Whisenandt

. mmis is b0 aéknowledge and thank you for your Jetter of November 20, 1958,
wherein you enclosed a check in the amount of $90.00 to cover an :
. additional paymmt on your first year's dues and past dues +t0 The Inatitute.

However, your attention 18 eslled to the revision in dues voted by the

- 1956 Covention of The Institute.

Effective as of Januaxry 1, 1957, former members earning $6,000 or less
from their. practice of-arshitecture are not longer entitled to pay
Tustitate dues on 2 reduced basis, btut must pay the full current dues
for all members. Such current dues are $50,00,

sincesyour mewbership will not become effective until Jsnuary, this
pew ruling will apply to you and a payment of $15,00 will be required
to complete your application. : ’

Sincerely yours,

Secrebary to
The Cowmittee on Pembership

FuG/m33

Copy to the Secretary,
Hawail Chapter, A.I.4.

| Copy to Mr. Eger



DIRECTORS
WiLLIAM GLENN BaALcH, One Year
CorNELIUS M. DEasy, One Year
GEORGE VERNON RUSSELL, Tawo Years
STEWART GRANGER, Three Years

%son HUNTER, President
R. GOULD, Vice-President
# MUURREY, Secretary

ZaaM LaTra, Treasurer

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA CHAPTER

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

SUITE 9, 13723 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD, LOS ANGELES 5
DUNKIRK 4-1197

December 5, 1956

Miss Florence Gervais, Secretary
Membership and Records

American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue

Washington, D. C. -6-

Dear Miss Gervais:
With refereree 1o Membership »f Mr. George Valentine Whisenand.

Mr. Whisenand has paid up all his indebtedness to the Southern
California Chapter and is in good standing.

According to our records Mr. Whisenand's transfer is in
order. :

Sincerely,

ita k. Miller, %}f%cretary.



December 17, 1956

Mr. George Valentine Whisenand
5437 Opihi Street
Honolulu, Hawaii

Dear ¥r. Whisenand?

The Secretary is happy to inform you that your application for re-
admission to membership in The Institute was acted on faworably by

The Board ofDirectors and that you were readmitted to corporate
membership in The Institute and assigned to membership in the Hawail
Chapter, effective December 17, 1956. TYou will be a member of that
Chapter, or of some other chapter 1f you later transfer thereto, until
your membership in The Institute terminates.

The Board ofDirectors welcames you‘again to membership in The Institute
and The Secretary's office is at your service to the extent of its pewers.

The policies and activities of The Institute are developed largely
from problems arising within the chapters. Fy taking an active part in
your chapter affairs, you will contribute to the advancement of the
objects of The Institute and will increase the benefits to be derived
from ITnstitute membership.

We bespeak your active cooperation.

Sincerely yours,

Edward L. Wilson
Saecretary

Enclosures



WIMBERLY
WHISENAND
ALLISON
TONG

& GOO

Architects, Ltd.

WWATRG

2222
Kalakaua
Avenue

Penthouse

Honolulu
Hawaii
96815

Telephone
(808)
922-1253

Telecopier
(808)
922-1250

. Telex”
8704
WWATG HR

Cable
WIKI WIKI

George J.
WIMBERLY

) FALA.
George V.

- WHISENAND
AlLA,
Gerald L.
ALLISON
FAIA.
Gregory M.B.
TONG
AlLA.

Donald W.Y.
GO0
AlLA.

Donald F.
FAIRWEATHER

George S.
BEREAN
AlA.
Ronald J.
HOLECEK
AlA.
Sidney C.L.
CHAR
AlLA,

Larry E.
HELBER
AS.LA.
Mark H. .
HASTERT
ALC.P.

N October 12, 1983

The American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue, N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20006

Gentlemen:

Attached is the mailing label from the Memo, Newsletter of the American
Institute of Architects.

So that you may keep your mailing lists current, we wish to advise that George
V. Whisenand died in his sleep Sunday, October 9, 1983.

Sincerely,

/ Giegor? M. B. TOZ?W‘)/

GMBT:mlg
Enclosure
\’gu\
s ] ,
- 7341 09G143 B
WHISENAND, G Vv A
CZ WIMBERLY /WHISE ;
i~ gD HISENANC/ALLISO
OCT 20 jog3 %%ﬁl/UDD ARLH 222 KALAKAUASAV

j HONOLUL Y



NO. BALDWIN MEMORIAL ARCHIVE
) of American Architects

NamcGEORGE V. WHISENAND of (address) Honolulu, Hawaii

Born: February 14, 1983 ae Bloomington,Indiggigy.  October 9, 1983 . Newport Beach,California
Parents: Walter Woodburn Whisenand t_nj Mary Katherine Lipps

Marsied:  Adeline Dilks of Los Angeles,Calif. July 1934

Divorced 1971; Married Loy McGowan August 1971
Children:  Juliana McCullough Smith

 Education: University High School - Graduated 1919
University of Illinois Bach.Arch.Engineering in 1933

Training; and practice as Principal: (Firm Names, Places, Dates, Specuhauon
1933-37 - Employed in various architectural offices in Los Angeles, California
1937-38 - Vladimir Ossipoff, FAIA, Honolulu, Hawaii
1988-42 - Architectural Inspector, Federal Housing Administration, Los Angeles,California
1942-43 - Plant Engineering Dept.,North American Aviation Corp., Inglewood, California
1943-45 - U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
] (Continued on Exhibit A)
Professional Memberships and Service: (Institute and Chapeer Activities; Tesaching)
HAWAII CHAPTER, AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTURE
Treasurer, 1960-61; Secretary, 1961-62; Vice President, 1962-63; President, 1963 64
Director 1964-65; Comm1ttee Chalrman, 1983 Host Chapter Events

Other Affiliations: (Rcligious, Fraternal, Political, Social)

Member - Gargoyle Society (architectural honarary society)
Member and Past President - Hawaiian Trail and Mountain Club
Waialae Country Club member

&gkg&gg&ﬁf{&a‘p%\d-ﬂ%h&f Jesus %ht‘lstbe Lajter Day Saints

1942-43 - Supervised the design and 1nstallat1o_n of the world's first continuous motion conveyor

system for aircraft assembly
1943-45 - U. S. Army Corps of Engineers

Published Material: (Articles and Addrgs(';‘gn nelcl\?tgdo&g ﬁhgéwghm Dat1)

See list of articles attached

24w YT



General Background: (Personal Characteristics and Accomplishments; Interests, Digressions, Travels, Priendships, Side-

) lights, Honors, and Awards.) ; . :
As an architect, George V. Whisenand is best known for his design approach to construction.Mr.

Whisenand's special administrative skills were used to guide a small Honolulu architectural firm to

becoming a medium-size international design firm noted for its specialization in resort and hotel
designs. As a principal of the firm of Wimberly, Whisenand, Allison, Tong & G,‘oo Mr. Whisenand
traveled extensively throughout the South Pacific and Asia to view architectural sites and
supervise construction of projects. His skills in site evaluation, programming a clear scope of
work, establishing realistic budgets and schedules and project management were invaluable assets
to the firm. With his partners, he pioneered the introduction of technologically sophisticated
building systems throughout the South Pacific and Southeast Asia. Furthér, he introduced
. sophisticated construction techniques to undeveloped Pacific and Asian countries integrating
traditional building systems with sophisticated modern technology. These include tilt-up, slip
forming and thin shelled systems. Construction technology and skills were superbly integrated
with the ethnic identity and construction systems of _thé various islands if'the Pacific Basin and
many Southeast Asian Countries. 'His knowledge of the history, culture, environment and
climactic conditions of the areas in which the firm has work has added a measure of expertise

appreciated by both developers and government representatives.

His project management has been essential to the design and- construction of outstanding
architecture. In addition to 16 Hawaii Chapter, American Institute of Architect Awards, the firm
has recently received an international architectural award from the Aga Khan for a Malaysian

hotel and visitor center.

As an interested citizen of the State of Hawaii, he was a constant contributor to the local
newspapers, writing on issues of current interest.  Through his persuasive and logical
presentations, he was able to reverse decisions which would have had an adverse effect on the

environment of Hawalii.

Mr. Whisenand's interest in recreational pursuits included his participation in the Hawaiian Trail
and Mountain Club and as a golfer at the Waialae Country Club. He was an active member in his
church and was active in community projects, including the Boy Scouts of America sponsorship
programs. He pursued the geneology of his family through several generations, back to the

European countries of his ethnic background.

Principal Commissions: (Classified, with locations and Reference Darz) (Above)

Compiled by:Donald W. Y. Goo ' Date: 12/1/83

Acknawledgements: Wimberly, Whisenand, Allison, Tong & Goo Architects, Ltd.




BALDWIN MEMORIAL ARCHIVE OF AMERICAN ARCHITECTS
EXHIBIT A

Training and Practice as Principal (continued)

1946-49 - Own practice as Architect and Engineer in Los Angeles, California specializing in
housing, both custom-designed and tract housing

1950-55 - Chief Architect for Federal Housing Administration, Honolulu, Hawaii

1958-83 - Practice of architecture in firm of Wimberly, Whisenand, Allison, Tong & Goo
Architects, Ltd., Honolulu, Hawaii and Newport Beach, California specializing in
hotel and resort development

Public Service (Civil and Military; Community, State and National) (continued)

1961 - Professional Consultant, Honolulu Redevelopment Agency
1971-72 - Membership Committee, Hawaii Visitors Bureau
1979-83 - Member, American Arbitration Association



LIST OF ARTICLES BY GEORGE V. WHISENAND, AIA

Hyatt Regency Maui, How to Build 825 Rooms When You Can't

Afford to Build 700 Rooms

Forum: Limits of Resort Developmnt
Renaissance Monstrosity

No Limit to Our Population

Urban Sprawl, Growth and High Density
High Rise or Urban Sprawl

High Density Mars City

Forum: The Case Against More Controls
Shoreline Protection Act

Isle Tourism Growth

Cost Elements in Construction

Cornell Quarterly, February 1982

Hawaii Architect, 1982

Honolulu Star Bulletin, December 1980

Honolulu Star Bulletin, July 1979

Honolulu Advertiser, May 1979

Honolulu Star Bulletin, March 1979

Honolulu Advertiser, March 1979

Honolulu Star Bulletin, December 1976

Honolulu Star Bulletin, November 1975

Honolulu Star Bulletin, pre 1975

Hawaii Architect, October 1972

Pinpointing High Construction Cost Elements

Can We Build More and Well

Signs as Guides Only

Skyscrapers OK if Controlled

Housing: Let's Face Facts

Zoning as a Planning Tool

People Want Cars

Growth of Hawaii Tourism

Pacific Business News, October 1972,
Honolulu Advertiser, February 1970
Honolulu Advertiser, September 1969
Honolulu Advertiser, October 1960
Honolulu Star Bulletin

Letter to the Editor

Honolulu Advertiser



